adoption and implementation of policies to stimulate effective community relations;

- (4) Review the annual budget and plan of the center and make recommendations thereon;
- (5) Review and evaluate periodically the services provided by the center and report thereon to the commissioner of public welfare, and when indicated to the public.
- Sec. 7. There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of public welfare, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$155,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964, or as much thereof as may be necessary, to carry out the purposes of this act. Any unexpended and unencumbered balances at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964, shall not cancel and shall be available for further expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965.
  - Sec. 8. This act takes effect on July 1, 1963.
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 252.15, Section 252.16, Section 252.17, Section 252.18, Section 252.19 and Section 252.20 are repealed.

Approved May 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 831-H. F. No. 973

## [Coded]

An act relating to the recordation or registration of documents subject to the deed stamp tax imposed by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 287.21; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 287, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 287, is amended by adding a new section to read:

[287.241] Deed stamp tax; statement of tax due or exemption; recording or registering of documents. No deed, instrument, or writing, taxable under the provisions of section 287.21, shall be recorded or registered by the register of deeds or the registrar of titles unless it shall contain the statement of the grantor or grantee, or any successor in interest, setting forth the amount of tax due under this chapter or that it is exempt from tax. The register of deeds or regis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

trar of titles shall record or register any such document when the statement sets forth that the transfer is tax exempt, and shall refuse to record or register any such document on which documentary stamps in the amount stated thereon have not been affixed. The validity or effectiveness of an instrument as between the parties thereto, and as to any person who would otherwise be bound thereby, shall not be affected by the failure to comply herewith; nor if an instrument is accepted for recording or filing contrary to the provisions hereof, shall the failure to comply herewith destroy or impair the record thereof as notice.

Approved May 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 832-H. F. No. 1264

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to oleomargarine; providing for the disposition of moneys derived from the tax thereon and appropriating moneys in connection therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 33 by adding sections thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 33.01, 33.10, 33.11, and 33.17; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 33.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 33.01, is amended to read:

Oleomargarine; "butter" or "buttered" in advertising or representing certain products unlawful. It shall be unlawful for any person to make, publish, disseminate, circulate, or place before the public, or directly or indirectly cause to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or placed before the public, in this state, in a newspaper or other publication, or in any book, notice, handbill, poster, bill, label, circular, pamphlet, or letter, or in any other way, any publication advertising in any manner, or to represent that any food product or article of food produced or manufactured, in whole or in part, out of or from any animal fats or vegetable oils, or any article or product manufactured or produced in imitation or semblance of natural butter, not produced wholly from pure, unadulterated milk or cream, in or as a part of or connected with which publication, or representation, the word words "butter" is or "buttered" are used or appears; provided, that the word "butter" may be used in designating the food article known to the trade as "plum butter," "apple butter," "peanut butter," when used in connection

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.